Pharmaceutical and Pharmaceutical Foreign Trade are subsidiaries of China National Pharmaceutical
Group Corporation (“CNPGC”), the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company, the acquisition
was a business combination under common control. The business combination under common
control was accounted for in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 – Merger Accounting for
Common Control Combinations issued by HKICPA. In applying merger accounting, financial
statement items of the combining entity for the reporting period in which the common control
combination occurs, and for any comparative periods disclosed, are included in the consolidated
financial statements of the combined entity as if the combination had occurred from the date when
the combining entities or businesses first came under the control of the controlling party or parties.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination in respect
of the acquisition of the above subsidiary on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015:

The Group
as previously

reported
Southern

Pharmaceutical Adjustments
The Group

restated

Net assets 40,655,705 220,217 2,755 40,878,677

Share capital 2,767,095 30,000 (30,000) 2,767,095
Share premium 18,077,173 – – 18,077,173
Statutory reserves 558,190 16,582 (16,582) 558,190
Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 33,993 – – 33,993
Other reserves (1,419,402) 40 10,838 (1,408,524)
Retained earnings 10,034,577 173,595 (125,789) 10,082,383
Non-controlling interests 10,604,079 – 164,288 10,768,367

40,655,705 220,217 2,755 40,878,677

SINOPHARM GROUP CO. LTD.212

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2016

41.	Disposal of subsidiaries and business combinations (continued)
(c)	 Business combinations under common control (continued)

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014:

The Group
as previously

reported
Southern

Pharmaceutical Adjustments
The Group

restated

Net assets 36,289,629 205,724 2,755 36,498,108

Share capital 2,767,095 30,000 (30,000) 2,767,095
Share premium 18,077,173 – – 18,077,173
Statutory reserves 423,398 16,582 (16,582) 423,398
Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 16,687 – – 16,687
Other reserves (1,279,202) 40 10,838 (1,268,324)
Retained earnings 7,376,716 159,102 (115,066) 7,420,752
Non-controlling interests 8,907,762 – 153,565 9,061,327

36,289,629 205,724 2,755 36,498,108

42.	Significant related party transactions
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.
Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.

The PRC government, indirectly, owns 100% of CNPGC which is the ultimate holding company of the
Company. The Group’s significant transactions with the PRC government and other entities controlled,
jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the PRC government are a large portion of its sales of